

الشركة الوطنية للخدمات البترولية ش.م.ك.ع.
وشركاتها التابعة

المعلومات المالية المرحلية المكثفة
المجمعة
31 مارس 2017 (غير مدققة)

تقرير المراجعة حول المعلومات المالية المرحلية المكثفة المجمعة إلى حضرات السادة أعضاء مجلس الإدارة الشركة الوطنية للخدمات البترولية ش.م.ك.ع.

مقدمة

لقد راجعنا بيان المركز المالي المرحلي المكثف المجمع المرفق للشركة الوطنية للخدمات البترولية ش.م.ك.ع. ("الشركة الأم") وشركاتها التابعة (بشار إليها معاً بـ "المجموعة") كما في 31 مارس 2017 وبيانات الدخل والدخل الشامل والتغيرات في حقوق الملكية والتدفقات النقدية المرحلية المكثفة المجمعة المتعلقة به لفترة الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية بذلك التاريخ. إن إدارة الشركة الأم هي المسؤولة عن إعداد هذه المعلومات المالية المرحلية المكثفة المجمعة وعرضها وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي 34 /التقرير المالي المرحلي. إن مسؤوليتنا هي التعبير عن نتيجة مراجعتنا لهذه المعلومات المالية المرحلية المكثفة المجمعة.

نطاق المراجعة

لقد قمنا بمراجعتنا وفقاً للمعيار الدولي 2410 "مراجعة المعلومات المالية المرحلية المنفذة من قبل المدققين المستقلين للشركة" المتعلق بمهام المراجعة. تتمثل مراجعة المعلومات المالية المرحلية في توجيه الاستفسارات بصفة رئيسية إلى الموظفين المسؤولين عن الأمور المالية والمحاسبية وتطبيق الإجراءات التحليلية والإجراءات الأخرى للمراجعة. إن نطاق المراجعة أقل بشكل كبير من نطاق التدقيق الذي يتم وفقاً لمعايير التدقيق الدولية وعليه، فإنه لا يمكننا الحصول على تأكيد بأننا على علم بكافة الأمور الهامة التي يمكن تحديدها في التدقيق. وبالتالي فإننا لا نبدي رأياً يتعلق بالتدقيق.

النتيجة

استناداً إلى مراجعتنا، فإنه لم يرد إلى علمنا ما يستوجب الاعتقاد بأن المعلومات المالية المرحلية المكثفة المجمعة المرفقة لم يتم إعدادها، من جميع النواحي المادية، وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي 34.

تقرير حول المتطلبات القانونية والرقابية الأخرى

إضافة إلى ذلك، واستناداً إلى مراجعتنا، فإن المعلومات المالية المرحلية المكثفة المجمعة متفقة مع ما هو وارد في الدفاتر المحاسبية للشركة الأم. حسبما وصل إليه علمنا واعتقادنا، لم يرد إلى علمنا وجود أية مخالفات لقانون الشركات رقم 1 لسنة 2016 ولائحته التنفيذية، أو لعقد التأسيس أو للنظام الأساسي للشركة الأم، خلال فترة الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في 31 مارس 2017 على وجه قد يكون له تأثيراً مادياً على نشاط الشركة الأم أو مركزها المالي.

قيس محمد النصف

مراقب حسابات ترخيص رقم 38 فئة "أ"
BDO النصف وشركاه

وليد عبد الله العصيمي

سجل مراقبي الحسابات رقم 68 فئة أ
من العيان والعصيمي وشركاهم
عضو في إرنست ويونغ

19 أبريل 2017

الكويت

الشركة الوطنية للخدمات البترولية ش.م.ك.ع. وشركاتها التابعة

بيان المركز المالي المرحلي المكثف المجمع (غير مدقق)
كما في 31 مارس 2017

31 مارس 2016 دينار كويتي	(منقطة) 31 ديسمبر 2016 دينار كويتي	31 مارس 2017 دينار كويتي	إيضاحات	الموجودات
8,830,391	8,367,545	8,827,101		موجودات غير متداولة
54,753	16,524	7,649		عقار وآلات ومعدات
40,407	49,766	50,124	3	موجودات غير ملموسة
				موجودات مالية متاحة للبيع
8,925,551	8,433,835	8,884,874		
3,172,558	2,706,938	2,857,267		موجودات متداولة
6,625,625	8,070,180	9,783,574		بضاعة
775,699	893,662	1,413,956		مدينون تجاريون
125,945	2,396,954	2,389,005		مدفوعات مقدما وذمم مدينة أخرى
4,000,000	4,000,000	4,000,000	4	موجودات مالية مدرجة بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الأرباح أو الخسائر
3,874,865	5,891,933	7,039,985		ودائع محددة الأجل
18,574,692	23,959,667	27,483,787		أرصدة لدى البنوك ونقد
27,500,243	32,393,502	36,368,661		مجموع الموجودات
5,760,951	5,760,951	5,760,951		حقوق الملكية والمطلوبات
3,310,705	3,310,705	3,310,705		حقوق الملكية
(585,062)	(585,062)	(585,062)	5	رأس المال
33,825	33,825	33,825	5	علاوة إصدار أسهم
2,723,364	3,541,472	3,541,472		أسهم خزينة
2,723,364	3,541,472	3,541,472		احتياطي أسهم خزينة
5,643	5,643	5,643		احتياطي قانوني
11,775	21,212	21,606		احتياطي اختياري
7,829,849	9,124,176	11,432,024		احتياطي تحويل عملات اجنبية
21,814,414	24,754,394	27,062,636		التغيرات المترجمة في القيمة العادلة
36,115	39,162	40,336		أرباح محتفظ بها
21,850,529	24,793,556	27,102,972		حقوق الملكية الخاصة بمساهمي الشركة الأم
				الحصص غير المسيطرة
				إجمالي حقوق الملكية
1,527,170	1,591,972	1,529,987		المطلوبات
				مطلوبات غير متداولة
				مكافأة نهاية الخدمة للموظفين
4,122,544	6,007,974	7,735,702	6	مطلوبات متداولة
5,649,714	7,599,946	9,265,689		دائنون ومصرفات مستحقة
27,500,243	32,393,502	36,368,661		إجمالي المطلوبات
				مجموع حقوق الملكية والمطلوبات



عمران حبيب جواهر حيات
رئيس مجلس الإدارة

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة من 1 إلى 13 تشكل جزءاً من هذه المعلومات المالية المرحلية المكثفة المجمعة.

الشركة الوطنية للخدمات البترولية ش.م.ك.ع. وشركاتها التابعة

بيان الدخل المرحلي المكثف المجمع (غير مدقق)

للفترة المنتهية في 31 مارس 2017

الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في 31 مارس		
2016	2017	
دينار كويتي	دينار كويتي	إيضاحات
4,905,430	7,274,287	إيرادات المبيعات والخدمات
(3,172,059)	(4,596,107)	تكلفة المبيعات والخدمات
1,733,371	2,678,180	مجمول الربح
-	88,185	إيرادات فوائد
341	5,511	إيرادات أخرى
-	15,000	ربح بيع عقار وآلات ومعدات
125,610	37,522	7 صافي إيرادات استثمارات
(371,362)	(374,585)	8 مصروفات إدارية
1,487,960	2,449,813	ربح الفترة قبل حصة مؤسسة الكويت للتقدم العلمي ومخصص ضريبة
(13,392)	(22,048)	دعم العمالة الوطنية والزكاة ومكافأة أعضاء مجلس الإدارة
(37,199)	(61,245)	حصة مؤسسة الكويت للتقدم العلمي
(16,083)	(24,498)	ضريبة دعم العمالة الوطنية
(19,500)	(33,000)	الزكاة
1,401,786	2,309,022	مكافأة أعضاء مجلس الإدارة
1,415,514	2,307,848	ربح الفترة
(13,728)	1,174	الخاص بـ:
1,401,786	2,309,022	مساهمي الشركة الأم
25.31 فلس	41.26 فلس	الحصص غير المسيطرة
		9 ربحية السهم الأساسية والمخفضة الخاصة بمساهمي الشركة الأم

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة من 1 إلى 13 تشكل جزءاً من هذه المعلومات المالية المرحلية المكثفة المجمعة.

الشركة الوطنية للخدمات البترولية ش.م.ك.ع. وشركاتها التابعة

بيان الدخل الشامل المرحلي المكثف المجمع (غير مدقق)
للفترة المنتهية في 31 مارس 2017

الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في 31 مارس		
2016	2017	
دينار كويتي	دينار كويتي	
1,401,786	2,309,022	ربح الفترة
		إيرادات (خسائر) شاملة أخرى
		بنود يتم / وقد يتم إعادة تصنيفها لاحقاً إلى بيان الدخل المرحلي المكثف المجمع:
(3,407)	394	أرباح (خسائر) غير محققة من موجودات مالية متاحة للبيع
(3,407)	394	إيرادات (خسائر) شاملة أخرى للفترة
1,398,379	2,309,416	إجمالي الإيرادات الشاملة للفترة
		الخاص بـ
1,412,107	2,308,242	مساهمي الشركة الأم
(13,728)	1,174	الحصص غير المسيطرة
1,398,379	2,309,416	

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة من 1 إلى 13 تشكل جزءاً من هذه المعلومات المالية المرحلية المكثفة المجمعة.

الشركة الوطنية للخدمات البترولية ش.م.ك.ع. وشركاتها التابعة

بيان التغيرات في حقوق الملكية المرحلي المكلف المجمع (غير مدقق)
للفترة المنتهية في 31 مارس 2017

الخاصة بمساهمي الشركة الام													
	الحصص	الاجمالي	ارباح	التغيرات	احتياطي	احتياطي	احتياطي	احتياطي	احتياطي	احتياطي	علاوة	رأس	
	غير	الفرعي	محفوظ بها	المترجمة في	تحويلات	اختياري	قانوني	خزينة	خزينة	إصدار	المال		
	المسيطر	الفرعي	محفوظ بها	القيمة المالية	احتياطي	اختياري	قانوني	خزينة	خزينة	إصدار	المال		
	دينار كويتي	دينار كويتي	دينار كويتي	دينار كويتي	دينار كويتي	دينار كويتي	دينار كويتي	دينار كويتي	دينار كويتي	دينار كويتي	دينار كويتي	دينار كويتي	
24,793,556	39,162	24,754,394	9,124,176	21,212	5,643	3,541,472	3,541,472	33,825	(585,062)	3,310,705	5,760,951	2017	في 1 يناير
2,309,022	1,174	2,307,848	2,307,848	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	ربح الفترة	إيرادات شاملة أخرى
394	-	394	-	394	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	للفترة	للفترة
2,309,416	1,174	2,308,242	2,307,848	394	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	إجمالي الإيرادات	إجمالي الإيرادات
27,102,972	40,336	27,062,636	11,432,024	21,606	5,643	3,541,472	3,541,472	33,825	(585,062)	3,310,705	5,760,951	2017	في 31 مارس
20,452,150	49,843	20,402,307	6,414,335	15,182	5,643	2,723,364	2,723,364	33,825	(585,062)	3,310,705	5,760,951	2016	في 1 يناير
1,401,786	(13,728)	1,415,514	1,415,514	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	ربح (خسارة) الفترة	ربح (خسارة) الفترة
(3,407)	-	(3,407)	-	(3,407)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	خسائر شاملة أخرى	خسائر شاملة أخرى
1,398,379	(13,728)	1,412,107	1,415,514	(3,407)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	إجمالي (الخسائر)	إجمالي (الخسائر)
21,850,529	36,115	21,814,414	7,829,849	11,775	5,643	2,723,364	2,723,364	33,825	(585,062)	3,310,705	5,760,951	2016	في 31 مارس

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة من 1 إلى 13 تشكل جزءاً من هذه المعلومات المالية المرحلية المكلفة المجمعة.

الشركة الوطنية للخدمات البترولية ش.م.ك.ع. وشركاتها التابعة

بيان التدفقات النقدية المرحلي المكثف المجمع (غير مدقق)

للفترة المنتهية في 31 مارس 2017

الثلاثة اشهر المنتهية في
31 مارس

2016	2017	إيضاحات
دينار كويتي	دينار كويتي	
1,401,786	2,309,022	
415,692	359,671	
-	(15,000)	
(125,610)	(37,522)	7
-	(88,185)	
120,371	81,790	
1,812,239	2,609,776	
(103,368)	(150,329)	
(1,083,997)	(1,713,394)	
(429,570)	(520,294)	
(156,874)	1,727,728	
38,430	1,953,487	
(9,461)	(143,775)	
28,969	1,809,712	
(186,250)	(810,352)	
-	15,000	
150,000	-	7
-	45,507	7
-	88,185	
(9,090)	-	
(45,340)	(661,660)	
(16,371)	1,148,052	
3,891,236	5,891,933	
3,874,865	7,039,985	

أنشطة التشغيل

ربح الفترة

تعديلات لـ:

استهلاك وإطفاء

ربح بيع عقار وآلات ومعدات

صافي إيرادات استثمارات

إيرادات فوائد

مخصص مكافأة نهاية الخدمة للموظفين

التعديلات على رأس المال العامل:

بضاعة

مدينون تجاريون

مدفوعات مقدماً وذمم مدينة أخرى

دائنون ومصروفات مستحقة

التدفقات النقدية الناتجة من العمليات

مكافأة نهاية الخدمة للموظفين مدفوعة

صافي التدفقات النقدية الناتجة من أنشطة التشغيل

أنشطة الاستثمار

شراء عقار وآلات ومعدات

متحصلات من بيع عقار وآلات ومعدات

متحصلات من بيع موجودات مالية مدرجة بالقيمة العادلة من خلال

الأرباح أو الخسائر

إيرادات توزيعات أرباح مستلمة

إيرادات فوائد مستلمة

مصروفات استثمار مدفوعة

صافي التدفقات النقدية المستخدمة في أنشطة الاستثمار

صافي الزيادة (النقص) في الأرصدة لدى البنوك والنقد

الأرصدة لدى البنوك والنقد في 1 يناير

الأرصدة لدى البنوك والنقد في 31 مارس

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة من 1 إلى 13 تشكل جزءاً من هذه المعلومات المالية المرحلية المكثفة المجمعة.

1 معلومات حول الشركة

تتألف المجموعة من الشركة الوطنية للخدمات البترولية ش.م.ك.ع. ("الشركة الأم") وشركاتها التابعة (يشار إليها معاً بـ "المجموعة"). تم تأسيس الشركة الأم كشركة مساهمة كويتية بتاريخ 3 يناير 1993 وهي مدرجة بسوق الكويت للأوراق المالية بتاريخ 18 أكتوبر 2003.

إن عنوان مكتب الشركة الأم المسجل هو منطقة الشعبية الصناعية - قسيمة رقم 3، ص.ب. 9801 الأحمدية، الكود البريدي 61008، دولة الكويت.

فيما يلي الأغراض التي تم من أجلها تأسيس الشركة الأم:

- القيام بالخدمات المساندة لعمليات حفر الآبار وعمليات اصلاح الآبار وعمليات تجهيزها للإنتاج وكذلك الخدمات المتعلقة بصيانة الآبار.
- استيراد وتصدير المواد الكيماوية اللازمة لتنفيذ الأعمال المذكورة اعلاه.
- إقامة المنشآت الصناعية بغرض صنع وانتاج المواد والمعدات اللازمة لهذه الأغراض بعد موافقة الجهات المعنية.
- استيراد وتملك الماكينات والآلات والمواد اللازمة لتنفيذ أغراضها.
- تملك الارض والعقارات اللازمة لتأسيس منشآتها ومعداتھا.
- إبرام الاتفاقيات والحصول على الامتيازات التي تراھا لازمة لتحقيق اغراضھا.
- تملك براءات الاختراع والعلامات التجارية.
- الحصول على الوكالات ومنحھا فيما يتعلق بأنشطة الشركة الأم.
- القيام بالدراسات والاستقصاءات والبحوث المتعلقة بأغراض الشركة الأم.

يجوز للشركة الأم ممارسة أي من الأنشطة المذكورة أعلاه داخل أو خارج دولة الكويت. كما يجوز للشركة الأم أن يكون لها مصلحة أو أن تشترك بأي وجه من الهيئات التي تزاوّل أعمال شبيهة بأعمالها أو التي تعاونها على تحقيق أغراضها في الكويت أو في الخارج ولها أن تشتري هذه الهيئات أو أن تلحقها بها.

تم التصريح بإصدار المعلومات المالية المرحلية المكثفة المجمعة للفترة المنتهية في 31 مارس 2017 وفقاً لقرار مجلس إدارة الشركة الأم بتاريخ 19 أبريل 2017.

لم يتم عقد الجمعية العمومية السنوية للشركة للسنة المنتهية في 31 ديسمبر 2016 حتى تاريخ اعتماد المعلومات المالية المرحلية المكثفة المجمعة. وبالتالي، لم يتم حتى الآن اعتماد البيانات المالية للسنة المنتهية في 31 ديسمبر 2016. إن المعلومات المالية المرحلية المكثفة لفرقة الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في 31 مارس 2017 لا تتضمن أي تعديلات، والتي قد تكون ضرورية، إذا لم يتم اعتماد البيانات المالية المجمعة للسنة المنتهية في 31 ديسمبر 2016 من قبل الجمعية العمومية.

2 أساس الإعداد والسياسات المحاسبية الهامة

تم إعداد المعلومات المالية المرحلية المكثفة المجمعة للمجموعة وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي 34 "التقارير المالية المرحلية".

إن السياسات المحاسبية المستخدمة في إعداد المعلومات المالية المرحلية المكثفة المجمعة مماثلة لتلك المستخدمة في إعداد البيانات المالية المجمعة السنوية للسنة المنتهية في 31 ديسمبر 2016 باستثناء تطبيق التعديلات والتحسينات السنوية على المعايير الدولية للتقارير المالية ذات الصلة بالمجموعة والتي تسري اعتباراً من 1 يناير 2017 ولم تؤد إلى أي تأثير مادي على السياسات المحاسبية أو المركز أو الأداء المالي للمجموعة.

تم عرض المعلومات المالية المرحلية المكثفة المجمعة بالدينار الكويتي.

إن المعلومات المالية المرحلية المكثفة المجمعة لا تتضمن كافة المعلومات والإفصاحات اللازمة في البيانات المالية المجمعة السنوية المدققة وينبغي الاطلاع عليها مقترنة بالبيانات المالية المجمعة السنوية المدققة للمجموعة للسنة المنتهية في 31 ديسمبر 2016. وترى الإدارة أنه قد تم إدراج كافة التعديلات التي تتكون من الاستحقاقات العادية المتكررة والتي تعتبر ضرورية للعرض العادل.

لا تعبر نتائج التشغيل لفرقة الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في 31 مارس 2017 بالضرورة عن النتائج التي يمكن توقعها للسنة المالية التي تنتهي في 31 ديسمبر 2017. لمزيد من التفاصيل، يرجى الرجوع إلى البيانات المالية المجمعة والإفصاحات المتعلقة بها للسنة المنتهية في 31 ديسمبر 2016.

الشركة الوطنية للخدمات البترولية ش.م.ك.ع. وشركاتها التابعة

إيضاحات حول المعلومات المالية المرحلية المكثفة المجمعة (غير مدققة)

كما في 31 مارس 2017

3 موجودات مالية متاحة للبيع

31 مارس 2016 دينار كويتي	(مدققة) 31 ديسمبر 2016 دينار كويتي	31 مارس 2017 دينار كويتي	
3,223	3,223	3,223	صندوق ومحافظ مدارة
37,184	46,543	46,901	أسهم مسعرة
<u>40,407</u>	<u>49,766</u>	<u>50,124</u>	
فيما يلي الحركة خلال الفترة/ السنة:			
43,814	43,814	49,766	في 1 يناير
(3,407)	6,030	394	التغيرات في القيمة العادلة
-	(78)	(36)	خسارة انخفاض في القيمة
<u>40,407</u>	<u>49,766</u>	<u>50,124</u>	الرصيد في نهاية الفترة/ السنة

4 ودائع محددة الأجل

إن الودائع محددة الأجل بمبلغ 4,000,000 دينار كويتي (31 ديسمبر 2016: 4,000,000 دينار كويتي و31 مارس 2016: 4,000,000 دينار كويتي) مدرجة بالدينار الكويتي وهي مودعة لدى بنوك محلية وتكتسب فائدة بمعدلات تجارية.

للودائع محددة الأجل فترة استحقاق تزيد عن 3 أشهر وتقل عن 12 شهراً من تاريخ الإيداع.

5 أسهم خزينة

31 مارس 2016	(مدققة) 31 ديسمبر 2016	31 مارس 2017	
1,680,000	1,680,000	1,680,000	عدد أسهم الخزينة
2.92%	2.92%	2.92%	النسبة من الأسهم المصدرة
1,142,400	1,377,600	1,948,800	القيمة السوقية (دينار كويتي)
585,062	585,062	585,062	التكلفة (دينار كويتي)

إن الرصيد في احتياطي أسهم الخزينة بمبلغ 33,825 دينار كويتي (31 ديسمبر 2016: 33,825 دينار كويتي و31 مارس 2016: 33,825 دينار كويتي) غير متاح للتوزيع. كما أن الاحتياطيات والأرباح المحتفظ بها المكافئة لتكلفة أسهم الخزينة المحتفظ بها غير متاحة للتوزيع على مدى فترة ملكية أسهم الخزينة.

6 دائنون ومصروفات مستحقة

31 مارس 2016 دينار كويتي	(مدققة) 31 ديسمبر 2016 دينار كويتي	31 مارس 2017 دينار كويتي	
396,728	375,130	1,140,155	دائنون تجاريون
2,647,228	4,581,035	5,402,947	مصروفات موظفين مستحقة ومصروفات مستحقة أخرى
511,056	511,056	511,056	دفعة مقدماً مستلمة من مقاول من الباطن
136,913	-	-	إجازات مستحقة
333,119	425,753	533,544	حصة مؤسسة الكويت للتقدم العلمي وضريبة دعم
97,500	115,000	148,000	العمالة الوطنية والزكاة المستحقة
<u>4,122,544</u>	<u>6,007,974</u>	<u>7,735,702</u>	مكافأة أعضاء مجلس الإدارة

الشركة الوطنية للخدمات البترولية ش.م.ك.ع. وشركاتها التابعة

إيضاحات حول المعلومات المالية المرحلية المكثفة المجمعة (غير مدققة)

كما في 31 مارس 2017

7 صافي إيرادات استثمارات

الثلاثة اشهر المنتهية في 31 مارس		
2017	2016	
دينار كويتي	دينار كويتي	
45,507	-	إيرادات توزيعات أرباح
-	150,000	أرباح محققة من بيع موجودات مالية مدرجة بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الأرباح أو الخسائر
(36)	-	خسارة انخفاض قيمة موجودات مالية متاحة للبيع
(7,949)	(15,300)	خسائر غير محققة من موجودات مالية مدرجة بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الأرباح أو الخسائر
-	(9,090)	مصرفات استثمار
<u>37,522</u>	<u>125,610</u>	

8 مصروفات إدارية

الثلاثة اشهر المنتهية في 31 مارس		
2017	2016	
دينار كويتي	دينار كويتي	
246,984	264,559	تكاليف موظفين
12,355	8,207	اتعاب مهنية
14,695	20,513	استهلاك وإطفاء
100,551	78,083	مصروفات أخرى
<u>374,585</u>	<u>371,362</u>	

9 ربحية السهم الأساسية والمخففة

تحتسب ربحية السهم الأساسية والمخففة الخاصة بمساهمي الشركة الأم بقسمة ربح الفترة الخاص بمساهمي الشركة الأم على المتوسط المرجح لعدد الأسهم العادية القائمة خلال الفترة ناقصا المتوسط المرجح لعدد أسهم الخزينة القائمة كما يلي:

الثلاثة اشهر المنتهية في 31 مارس		
2017	2016	
دينار كويتي	دينار كويتي	
2,307,848	1,415,514	ربح الفترة الخاص بمساهمي الشركة الأم (دينار كويتي)
57,609,510	57,609,510	عدد الأسهم القائمة خلال الفترة:
(1,680,000)	(1,680,000)	عدد الأسهم المصدرة
55,929,510	55,929,510	ناقصاً: المتوسط المرجح لعدد أسهم الخزينة
41.26 فلس	25.31 فلس	المتوسط المرجح لعدد الأسهم القائمة خلال الفترة
		ربحية السهم الأساسية والمخففة

حيث إنه ليس هناك أدوات مخففة قائمة فإن ربحية السهم الأساسية والمخففة متطابقة.

10 توزيعات أرباح مقترحة وأسهم منحة

أوصى مجلس الإدارة بدفع توزيعات أرباح نقدية بقيمة 80 فلس للسهم (31 ديسمبر 2016: 60 فلس للسهم) وأسهم منحة بعدد 42,390,490 سهم (تقريباً: 73.58% من الأسهم القائمة كما في 31 ديسمبر 2016) (2015: لا شيء). سوف يتم سداد توزيعات الأرباح النقدية، في حالة اعتمادها في الجمعية العمومية السنوية، إلى المساهمين المسجلين في سجلات الشركة الأم كما في تاريخ الجمعية العمومية السنوية وسوف يتم سداد أسهم المنحة، في حالة اعتمادها في الجمعية العمومية السنوية، إلى المساهمين المسجلين في سجلات الشركة الأم كما في تاريخ موافقة الجهات الرقابية على توزيع أسهم المنحة.

11 مطلوبات طارئة والتزامات

كما في 31 مارس 2017، كان لدى المجموعة مطلوبات طارئة بمبلغ 6,258,313 دينار كويتي (31 ديسمبر 2016: 6,642,556 دينار كويتي و 31 مارس 2016: 4,230,042 دينار كويتي) تتعلق بخطابات ضمان ناتجة ضمن سياق الأعمال العادي ولا يتوقع أن ينشأ عنها أي التزامات مادية.

في 31 مارس 2017، لدى المجموعة التزامات رأسمالية لشراء عقار وآلات ومعدات بمبلغ 4,302,651 دينار كويتي (31 ديسمبر 2016: 3,614,265 دينار كويتي و 31 مارس 2016: 204,442). يتم استحقاق هذه الالتزامات خلال مدة أقل من 12 شهر من تاريخ التقارير المالية.

13 القيمة العادلة للأدوات المالية

لا تختلف القيمة العادلة للأدوات المالية بصورة مادية عن قيمتها الدفترية. بالنسبة للموجودات والمطلوبات المالية السائلة أو ذات فترة استحقاق قصيرة الأجل (أقل من ثلاثة أشهر)، فإن القيمة الدفترية تعادل القيمة العادلة تقريباً.

لم يطرأ أي تغيير على طرق وأساليب التقييم المستخدمة لغرض قياس القيمة العادلة مقارنة بفترة التقارير المالية السابقة.

يوضح الجدول التالي تحليل الأدوات المالية المسجلة بالقيمة العادلة حسب مستوى الجدول الهرمي للقيمة العادلة:

في 31 مارس 2017	المستوى 1 دينار كويتي	المستوى 3 دينار كويتي	الإجمالي دينار كويتي
موجودات مالية متاحة للبيع	46,901	3,223	50,124
موجودات مالية مدرجة بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الأرباح أو الخسائر	23,034	2,365,971	2,389,005
	<u>69,935</u>	<u>2,369,194</u>	<u>2,439,129</u>

في 31 ديسمبر 2016	المستوى 1 دينار كويتي	المستوى 3 دينار كويتي	الإجمالي دينار كويتي
موجودات مقاسة بالقيمة العادلة	46,543	3,223	49,766
موجودات مالية متاحة للبيع	30,360	2,366,594	2,396,954
موجودات مالية مدرجة بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الأرباح أو الخسائر	76,903	2,369,817	2,446,720

في 31 مارس 2016	المستوى 1 دينار كويتي	المستوى 3 دينار كويتي	الإجمالي دينار كويتي
موجودات مالية متاحة للبيع	37,184	3,223	40,407
موجودات مالية مدرجة بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الأرباح أو الخسائر	27,060	98,885	125,945
	<u>64,244</u>	<u>102,108</u>	<u>166,352</u>

خلال الفترة المنتهية في 31 مارس 2017، لم يكن هناك أي تحويلات بين المستويات المختلفة لقياس القيمة العادلة.

فيما يلي الحركة في المستوى 3 من الجدول الهرمي لقياس القيمة العادلة خلال الفترة:

في 1 يناير 2017	صافي المشتريات و (المبيعات) دينار كويتي	الخسارة المسجلة في بيان الدخل المرحلي المكثف دينار كويتي	في 31 مارس 2017
3,223	-	-	3,223
2,366,594	-	(623)	2,365,971
<u>2,369,817</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(623)</u>	<u>2,369,194</u>

موجودات مقاسة بالقيمة العادلة

موجودات مالية متاحة للبيع
موجودات مالية مدرجة بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الأرباح أو الخسائر

الشركة الوطنية للخدمات البترولية ش.م.ك.ع. وشركاتها التابعة

إيضاحات حول المعلومات المالية المرحلية المكثفة المجمعة (غير مدققة)

كما في 31 مارس 2017

13 القيمة العادلة للأدوات المالية (تتمة)

31 ديسمبر 2016			
في 1 يناير 2016	صافي المشتريات و (المبيعات)	الارباح المسجلة في بيان الدخل المرحلي المكثف المجمع	في 31 ديسمبر 2016
دينار كويتي	دينار كويتي	دينار كويتي	دينار كويتي
3,223	-	-	3,223
112,865	2,249,463	4,266	2,366,594
116,088	2,249,463	4,266	2,369,817
موجودات مقاسة بالقيمة العادلة			
موجودات مالية متاحة للبيع			
موجودات مالية مدرجة بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الأرباح أو الخسائر			
31 مارس 2016			
في 1 يناير 2016	صافي المشتريات و (المبيعات)	الخسارة المسجلة في بيان الدخل المرحلي المكثف المجمع	في 31 مارس 2016
دينار كويتي	دينار كويتي	دينار كويتي	دينار كويتي
3,223	-	-	3,223
112,865	-	(13,980)	98,885
116,088	-	(13,980)	102,108
موجودات مقاسة بالقيمة العادلة			
موجودات مالية متاحة للبيع			
موجودات مالية مدرجة بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الأرباح أو الخسائر			

**National Petroleum Services Company K.S.C.P.
and Subsidiaries**

**INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL INFORMATION**

31 MARCH 2017 (UNAUDITED)



Building a better
working world

Ernst & Young
Al Aiban, Al Osaimi & Partners
P.O. Box 74
16-21st Floor, Baitak Tower
Ahmed Al Jaber Street
Safat Square 13001, Kuwait

Tel: +965 2295 5000
Fax: +965 2245 6419
kuwait@kw.ey.com
ey.com/mena



Al Shaheed Tower, 6th Floor
Khaled Ben Al Waleed Street, Sharq
P.O. Box 25578, Safat 13116
Kuwait
Tel: +965 2242 6999
Fax: +965 2240 1666
www.bdointernational.com

REPORT ON REVIEW OF INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF NATIONAL PETROLEUM SERVICES COMPANY K.S.C.P.

Introduction

We have reviewed the accompanying interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position of National Petroleum Services Company K.S.C.P. (the "Parent Company") and its subsidiaries (collectively the "Group") as at 31 March 2017, the related interim condensed consolidated statement of income, interim condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income, interim condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity and the interim condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the three months period then ended. The management of the Parent Company is responsible for the preparation and presentation of this interim condensed consolidated financial information in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34, *Interim Financial Reporting* ("IAS 34"). Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on this interim condensed consolidated financial information based on our review.

Scope of Review

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity". A review of interim condensed consolidated financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing, and consequently, does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying interim condensed consolidated financial information is not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with IAS 34.

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

Furthermore, based on our review, the interim condensed consolidated financial information is in agreement with the books of account of the Parent Company. We further report that, to the best of our knowledge and belief, we have not become aware of any violations of the Companies Law No. 1 of 2016, and its executive regulations, or of the Parent Company's Memorandum of Incorporation and Articles of Association during the three months period ended 31 March 2017 that might have had a material effect on the business of the Parent Company or on its financial position.

WALEED A. AL OSAIMI
LICENCE NO. 68 A
EY
AL AIBAN, AL OSAIMI & PARTNERS

QAIS M. AL NISF
LICENCE NO. 38 A
BDO AL NISF & PARTNERS

19 April 2017
Kuwait

National Petroleum Services Company K.S.C.P. and Subsidiaries

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

(UNAUDITED)

As at 31 March 2017

		31 March 2017 KD	(Audited) 31 December 2016 KD	31 March 2016 KD
	Notes			
ASSETS				
Non-current assets				
Property, plant and equipment		8,827,101	8,367,545	8,830,391
Intangible assets		7,649	16,524	54,753
Financial assets available for sale	3	50,124	49,766	40,407
		<u>8,884,874</u>	<u>8,433,835</u>	<u>8,925,551</u>
Current assets				
Inventories		2,857,267	2,706,938	3,172,558
Trade receivable		9,783,574	8,070,180	6,625,625
Prepayments and other receivables		1,413,956	893,662	775,699
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss		2,389,005	2,396,954	125,945
Term deposits	4	4,000,000	4,000,000	4,000,000
Bank balances and cash		7,039,985	5,891,933	3,874,865
		<u>27,483,787</u>	<u>23,959,667</u>	<u>18,574,692</u>
TOTAL ASSETS		<u>36,368,661</u>	<u>32,393,502</u>	<u>27,500,243</u>
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES				
Equity				
Share capital		5,760,951	5,760,951	5,760,951
Share premium		3,310,705	3,310,705	3,310,705
Treasury shares	5	(585,062)	(585,062)	(585,062)
Treasury shares reserve	5	33,825	33,825	33,825
Statutory reserve		3,541,472	3,541,472	2,723,364
Voluntary reserve		3,541,472	3,541,472	2,723,364
Foreign currency translation reserve		5,643	5,643	5,643
Cumulative changes in fair value		21,606	21,212	11,775
Retained earnings		11,432,024	9,124,176	7,829,849
Equity attributable to equity holders of the Parent Company		<u>27,062,636</u>	<u>24,754,394</u>	<u>21,814,414</u>
Non-controlling interests		40,336	39,162	36,115
Total equity		<u>27,102,972</u>	<u>24,793,556</u>	<u>21,850,529</u>
Liabilities				
Non-current liability				
Employees' end of service benefits		1,529,987	1,591,972	1,527,170
Current liability				
Accounts payable and accruals	6	7,735,702	6,007,974	4,122,544
Total liabilities		<u>9,265,689</u>	<u>7,599,946</u>	<u>5,649,714</u>
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		<u>36,368,661</u>	<u>32,393,502</u>	<u>27,500,243</u>

Omran Habib Jawhar Hayat
Chairman



The attached notes 1 to 13 form part of this interim condensed consolidated financial information.

National Petroleum Services Company K.S.C.P. and Subsidiaries

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME (UNAUDITED)

For the period ended 31 March 2017

	<i>Notes</i>	<i>Three months ended 31 March</i>	
		<i>2017 KD</i>	<i>2016 KD</i>
Sales and services revenue		7,274,287	4,905,430
Cost of sales and services		(4,596,107)	(3,172,059)
GROSS PROFIT		2,678,180	1,733,371
Interest income		88,185	-
Other income		5,511	341
Gain on sale of property, plant and equipment		15,000	-
Net investments income	7	37,522	125,610
Administrative expenses	8	(374,585)	(371,362)
PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD BEFORE CONTRIBUTION TO KFAS, PROVISION FOR NLST, ZAKAT AND DIRECTORS' REMUNERATION		2,449,813	1,487,960
Kuwait Foundation for the Advancement of Sciences (KFAS)		(22,048)	(13,392)
National Labour Support Tax (NLST)		(61,245)	(37,199)
Zakat		(24,498)	(16,083)
Directors' remuneration		(33,000)	(19,500)
PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD		2,309,022	1,401,786
Attributable to :			
Equity holders of the Parent Company		2,307,848	1,415,514
Non-controlling interests		1,174	(13,728)
		2,309,022	1,401,786
BASIC AND DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO THE EQUITY HOLDERS OF THE PARENTCOMPANY	9	41.26 fils	25.31 fils

The attached notes 1 to 13 form part of this interim condensed consolidated financial information.

National Petroleum Services Company K.S.C.P. and Subsidiaries

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE
INCOME (UNAUDITED)

For the period ended 31 March 2017

	<i>Three months ended 31 March</i>	
	<i>2017</i>	<i>2016</i>
	<i>KD</i>	<i>KD</i>
Profit for the period	2,309,022	1,401,786
Other comprehensive income (loss)		
<i>Items that are or may be subsequently reclassified to interim condensed consolidated statement of income:</i>		
Unrealised gain (loss) on financial assets available for sale	394	(3,407)
Other comprehensive income (loss) for the period	394	(3,407)
Total comprehensive income for the period	2,309,416	1,398,379
Attributable to:		
Equity holders of the Parent Company	2,308,242	1,412,107
Non-controlling interests	1,174	(13,728)
	2,309,416	1,398,379

The attached notes 1 to 13 form part of this interim condensed consolidated financial information.

National Petroleum Services Company K.S.C.P. and Subsidiaries

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY (UNAUDITED)

For the period ended 31 March 2017

	Attributable to equity holders of the Parent Company									Non-controlling interests KD	Sub total KD	Total KD
	Share capital KD	Share premium KD	Treasury shares KD	Treasury shares reserve KD	Statutory reserve KD	Voluntary reserve KD	Foreign currency translation reserve KD	Cumulative changes in fair value KD	Retained earnings KD			
At 1 January 2017	5,760,951	3,310,705	(585,062)	33,825	3,541,472	3,541,472	5,643	21,212	9,124,176	39,162	24,754,394	24,793,556
Profit for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	2,307,848	1,174	2,307,848	2,309,022
Other comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	394	-	-	394	394
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	394	2,307,848	1,174	2,308,242	2,309,416
At 31 March 2017	5,760,951	3,310,705	(585,062)	33,825	3,541,472	3,541,472	5,643	21,606	11,432,024	40,336	27,062,636	27,102,972
At 1 January 2016	5,760,951	3,310,705	(585,062)	33,825	2,723,364	2,723,364	5,643	15,182	6,414,335	49,843	20,402,307	20,452,150
Profit (loss) for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	1,415,514	(13,728)	1,415,514	1,401,786
Other comprehensive loss	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(3,407)	-	-	(3,407)	(3,407)
Total comprehensive (loss) income for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(3,407)	1,415,514	(13,728)	1,412,107	1,398,379
At 31 March 2016	5,760,951	3,310,705	(585,062)	33,825	2,723,364	2,723,364	5,643	11,775	7,829,849	36,115	21,814,414	21,850,529

The attached notes 1 to 13 form part of this interim condensed consolidated financial information.

National Petroleum Services Company K.S.C.P. and Subsidiaries
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
(UNAUDITED)
For the period ended 31 March 2017

		Three months ended 31 March	
	Notes	2017 KD	2016 KD
OPERATING ACTIVITIES			
Profit for the period		2,309,022	1,401,786
Adjustments for:			
Depreciation and amortisation		359,671	415,692
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment		(15,000)	-
Net investments income	7	(37,522)	(125,610)
Interest income		(88,185)	-
Provision for employees' end of service benefits		81,790	120,371
		<u>2,609,776</u>	<u>1,812,239</u>
Working capital adjustments:			
Inventories		(150,329)	(103,368)
Trade receivable		(1,713,394)	(1,083,997)
Prepayments and other receivables		(520,294)	(429,570)
Accounts payable and accruals		1,727,728	(156,874)
		<u>1,953,487</u>	<u>38,430</u>
Cash flows from operations		(143,775)	(9,461)
Employees' end of service benefits paid			
		<u>1,809,712</u>	<u>28,969</u>
Net cash flows from operating activities			
INVESTING ACTIVITIES			
Purchase of property, plant and equipment		(810,352)	(186,250)
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment		15,000	-
Proceeds from sale of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	7	-	150,000
Dividend income received	7	45,507	-
Interest income received		88,185	-
Investment expenses paid		-	(9,090)
		<u>(661,660)</u>	<u>(45,340)</u>
Net cash flows used in investing activities			
NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN BANK BALANCES AND CASH			
Bank balances and cash at 1 January		1,148,052	(16,371)
		<u>5,891,933</u>	<u>3,891,236</u>
BANK BALANCES AND CASH AT 31 MARCH		7,039,985	3,874,865

The attached notes 1 to 13 form part of this interim condensed consolidated financial information.

1 CORPORATE INFORMATION

The Group comprises of National Petroleum Services Company K.S.C.P. (the "Parent Company") and its subsidiaries (collectively the "Group"). The Parent Company was established as a Kuwaiti shareholding company on 3 January 1993 and was listed on the Kuwait Stock Exchange Market on 18 October 2003.

The registered office of the Parent Company is at Industrial Shuaiba - Plot 3 - P.O. Box 9801 Al-Ahmadi, Postal Code 61008, State of Kuwait.

The objectives of the Parent Company are as follows:

- Performing all support services for wells drilling, repairing and preparation for production as well as wells maintenance related services.
- Importing and exporting chemicals necessary for the execution of the works stated above.
- Establishing industrial firms for the purpose of manufacturing and producing the equipments and materials necessary for achieving such objectives after obtaining the approval of the competent authorities.
- Importing and owning machines, tools and materials necessary for achieving its objectives.
- Owning lands and real estate necessary for establishing its entities and equipments.
- Concluding agreements and obtaining privileges which it deems necessary for achieving its objectives.
- Possessing the needed patents, and trademarks.
- Obtaining and granting agencies in respect of the Parent Company's business.
- Conducting studies, queries and researches relevant to the Parent Company's objectives.

The Parent Company may practice all of the above mentioned activities inside or outside the State of Kuwait. The Parent Company may also have an interest or participate in any way with entities practicing activities similar to its own or which may assist it in achieving its objectives inside or outside the state of Kuwait, or may acquire those entities or have them affiliated to it.

The interim condensed consolidated financial information for the period ended 31 March 2017 were authorised for issue in accordance with a resolution of the Board of Directors of the Parent Company on 19 April 2017.

The Annual General Assembly for the year ended 31 December 2016 has not been held until the date of approval of this interim condensed consolidated financial information. Accordingly, the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2016 have not yet been approved. The interim condensed consolidated financial information for the three months period ended 31 March 2017 do not include any adjustments, which might have been required, had the General Assembly not approved the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2016.

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The interim condensed consolidated financial information of the Group has been prepared in compliance with International Accounting Standard: Interim Financial Reporting ("IAS") 34.

The accounting policies used in the preparation of the interim condensed consolidated financial information are consistent with those used in the preparation of the annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2016 except for the adoption of the amendments and annual improvements to IFRSs, relevant to the Group effective from 1 January 2017, and did not result in any material impact on the accounting policies, financial position or performance of the Group.

The interim condensed consolidated financial information is presented in Kuwaiti Dinars (KD).

The interim condensed consolidated financial information does not include all the information and disclosures required in the annual audited consolidated financial statements, and should be read in conjunction with the Group's annual audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2016. In the opinion of management, all adjustments consisting of normal recurring accruals considered necessary for a fair presentation have been included.

Operating results for the three months period ended 31 March 2017 are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected for the financial year ending 31 December 2017. For more details please refer to the consolidated financial statements and its related disclosures for the year ended 31 December 2016.

National Petroleum Services Company K.S.C.P. and Subsidiaries

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (UNAUDITED)

As at 31 March 2017

3 FINANCIAL ASSETS AVAILABLE FOR SALE

	<i>31 March 2017 KD</i>	<i>(Audited) 31 December 2016 KD</i>	<i>31 March 2016 KD</i>
Fund and managed portfolios	3,223	3,223	3,223
Quoted equity securities	46,901	46,543	37,184
	<u>50,124</u>	<u>49,766</u>	<u>40,407</u>
Movement during the period/year is as follows:			
At 1 January	49,766	43,814	43,814
Changes in fair value	394	6,030	(3,407)
Impairment loss	(36)	(78)	-
Balance at end of the period/year	<u>50,124</u>	<u>49,766</u>	<u>40,407</u>

4 TERM DEPOSITS

Term deposits amounting to KD 4,000,000 (31 December 2016: KD 4,000,000 and 31 March 2016: KD 4,000,000) are denominated in Kuwaiti Dinars and are placed with local banks and earn interest at commercial rates.

Term deposits have maturity of more than 3 months and less than 12 months from the placement date.

5 TREASURY SHARES

	<i>31 March 2017</i>	<i>(Audited) 31 December 2016</i>	<i>31 March 2016</i>
Number of treasury shares	1,680,000	1,680,000	1,680,000
Percentage of issued shares	2.92%	2.92%	2.92%
Market value (KD)	1,948,800	1,377,600	1,142,400
Cost (KD)	585,062	585,062	585,062

The balance in the treasury shares reserve of KD 33,825 (31 December 2016: KD 33,825 and 31 March 2016: KD 33,825) is not available for distribution. Reserves and retained earnings equivalent to the cost of the treasury shares held are not available for distribution throughout the holding period of treasury shares.

6 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND ACCRUALS

	<i>31 March 2017 KD</i>	<i>(Audited) 31 December 2016 KD</i>	<i>31 March 2016 KD</i>
Trade payables	1,140,155	375,130	396,728
Staff accruals and other accrued expenses	5,402,947	4,581,035	2,647,228
Advance received from subcontractor	511,056	511,056	511,056
Accrued leave	-	-	136,913
KFAS, NLST and Zakat payable	533,544	425,753	333,119
Directors' remuneration	148,000	115,000	97,500
	<u>7,735,702</u>	<u>6,007,974</u>	<u>4,122,544</u>

National Petroleum Services Company K.S.C.P. and Subsidiaries

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (UNAUDITED)

As at 31 March 2017

7 NET INVESTMENTS INCOME

	<i>Three months ended 31 March</i>	
	<i>2017</i>	<i>2016</i>
	<i>KD</i>	<i>KD</i>
Dividend income	45,507	-
Realised gain on sale of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	-	150,000
Impairment loss on financial assets available for sale	(36)	-
Unrealized loss on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	(7,949)	(15,300)
Investment expenses	-	(9,090)
	<u>37,522</u>	<u>125,610</u>

8 ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

	<i>Three months ended 31 March</i>	
	<i>2017</i>	<i>2016</i>
	<i>KD</i>	<i>KD</i>
Staff costs	246,984	264,559
Professional fees	12,355	8,207
Depreciation and amortisation	14,695	20,513
Other expenses	100,551	78,083
	<u>374,585</u>	<u>371,362</u>

9 BASIC AND DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE

Basic and diluted earnings per share attributable to the equity holders of the Parent Company is calculated by dividing the profit for the period attributable to the equity holders of the Parent Company by the weighted average number of ordinary shares during the period, less weighted average number of treasury shares outstanding as follows:

	<i>Three months ended 31 March</i>	
	<i>2017</i>	<i>2016</i>
Profit for the period attributable to the equity holders of the Parent Company (KD)	<u>2,307,848</u>	<u>1,415,514</u>
Number of outstanding shares during the period:		
Number of shares issued	57,609,510	57,609,510
Less: weighted average number of treasury shares	<u>(1,680,000)</u>	<u>(1,680,000)</u>
Weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period	<u>55,929,510</u>	<u>55,929,510</u>
Basic and diluted earnings per share	<u>41.26 fils</u>	<u>25.31 fils</u>

As there are no dilutive instruments outstanding, hence basic and diluted earnings per share are identical.

10 PROPOSED DIVIDEND AND BONUS SHARES

The Board of Directors recommended distribution of a cash dividend of 80 fils per share (31 December 2015: 60 fils per share) and bonus shares of 42,390,490 shares (approximately 73.58% on outstanding shares as at 31 December 2016) (31 December 2015: nil). The cash dividend, if approved in Annual General Assembly, shall be payable to the shareholders registered in the records of the Parent Company as of the date of the Annual General Assembly and the bonus shares, if approved in Annual General Assembly, shall be payable to the shareholders registered in the records of the Parent Company as of the date of the regulatory approval for distribution of bonus shares.

11 CONTINGENT LIABILITIES AND COMMITMENTS

As at 31 March 2017, the Group had contingent liabilities in respect of letter of guarantees arising in the ordinary course of the business from which it is anticipated that no material liabilities will arise, amounting to KD 6,258,313 (31 December 2016: KD 6,642,556 and 31 March 2016: KD 4,230,042).

At 31 March 2017, Group has capital commitment for purchase of property, plant and equipment amounting to KD 4,302,651 (31 December 2016: KD 3,614,265 and 31 March 2016: KD 204,442). Commitments have maturity of less than 12 months from the reporting date.

National Petroleum Services Company K.S.C.P. and its subsidiaries

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (UNAUDITED)

As at 31 March 2017

12 SEGMENT INFORMATION

For management purposes, the Group is organised into business units based on the products and services and has two reportable operating segments i.e. oil field services and non-oil field services. Management treats the operations of these segments separately for the purposes of decision making, resource allocation and performance assessment. The segment performance is evaluated based on operating profit or loss.

Oil field services

Oil field services comprise of cementing and stimulation formulations for different applications and operating environments for Oil Rigs. It mainly includes well cementing services, and well intervention services.

Non-oil field services

Non-oil field services comprise of a number of diversified activities with health, safety and environmental services, engineering and consultancy services.

The following table presents revenue and segment results information in respect of the Group's business segments:

	Period ended 31 March 2017			Period ended 31 March 2016		
	Oil field services KD	Non-oil field services KD	Total KD	Oil field services KD	Non-oil field services KD	Total KD
Segment revenue	5,725,416	1,548,871	7,274,287	3,601,097	1,304,333	4,905,430
Segment cost	(3,246,266)	(1,349,841)	(4,596,107)	(2,186,778)	(985,281)	(3,172,059)
Segment results	2,479,150	199,030	2,678,180	1,414,319	319,052	1,733,371
Unallocated cost			(515,376)			(457,536)
Other income			146,218			125,951
Profit for the period			2,309,022			1,401,786

National Petroleum Services Company K.S.C.P. and its subsidiaries

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (UNAUDITED)

As at 31 March 2017

12 SEGMENT INFORMATION (continued)

The following table presents segment assets information in respect of the Group's business segments:

	As at 31 March 2017			As at 31 December 2016			As at 31 March 2016		
	Oil field Services KD	Non-oil field services KD	Total KD	Oil field Services KD	Non-oil field services KD	Total KD	Oil field Services KD	Non-oil field services KD	Total KD
Segment assets	32,143,841	1,785,691	33,929,532	27,993,345	1,953,437	29,946,782	26,946,852	387,039	27,333,891
Unallocated assets			2,439,129			2,446,720			166,352
			36,368,661			32,393,502			27,500,243
Segment liabilities	9,221,513	44,176	9,265,689	7,580,585	19,361	7,599,946	5,580,931	68,783	5,649,714

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION
(UNAUDITED)

As at 31 March 2017

13 FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Fair value of financial instruments are not materially different from their carrying values. For financial assets and financial liabilities that are liquid or having a short-term maturity (less than three month), the carrying amounts approximate to their fair value.

The methods and valuation techniques used for the purpose of measuring fair value are unchanged compared to the previous reporting period.

The following table shows an analysis of financial instruments recorded at fair value by level of the fair value hierarchy:

<i>At 31 March 2017</i>	<i>Level 1 KD</i>	<i>Level 3 KD</i>	<i>Total KD</i>
Financial assets available for sale	46,901	3,223	50,124
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	23,034	2,365,971	2,389,005
	<u>69,935</u>	<u>2,369,194</u>	<u>2,439,129</u>
<i>At 31 December 2016</i>	<i>Level 1 KD</i>	<i>Level 3 KD</i>	<i>Total KD</i>
<i>Assets measured at fair value</i>			
Financial assets available for sale	46,543	3,223	49,766
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	30,360	2,366,594	2,396,954
	<u>76,903</u>	<u>2,369,817</u>	<u>2,446,720</u>
<i>At 31 March 2016</i>	<i>Level 1 KD</i>	<i>Level 3 KD</i>	<i>Total KD</i>
Financial assets available-for-sale	37,184	3,223	40,407
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	27,060	98,885	125,945
	<u>64,244</u>	<u>102,108</u>	<u>166,352</u>

During the period ended 31 March 2017, there were no transfers between different levels of fair value measurement.

As at 31 March 2017

13 FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

The movement in Level 3 fair value hierarchy during the period is given below:

31 March 2017

	<i>At 1 January 2017 KD</i>	<i>Net purchases and sales KD</i>	<i>Loss recorded in interim condensed consolidated statement of income KD</i>	<i>At 31 March 2017 KD</i>
Assets measured at fair value				
Financial assets available for sale	3,223	-	-	3,223
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	2,366,594	-	(623)	2,365,971
	<u>2,369,817</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(623)</u>	<u>2,369,194</u>

31 December 2016

	<i>At 1 January 2016 KD</i>	<i>Net purchases and sales KD</i>	<i>Gain recorded in interim condensed consolidated statement of income KD</i>	<i>At 31 December 2016 KD</i>
Assets measured at fair value				
Financial assets available for sale	3,223	-	-	3,223
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	112,865	2,249,463	4,266	2,366,594
	<u>116,088</u>	<u>2,249,463</u>	<u>4,266</u>	<u>2,369,817</u>

31 March 2016

	<i>At 1 January 2016 KD</i>	<i>Net purchases and sales KD</i>	<i>Loss recorded in interim condensed consolidated statement of income KD</i>	<i>At 31 March 2016 KD</i>
Assets measured at fair value				
Financial assets available for sale	3,223	-	-	3,223
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	112,865	-	(13,980)	98,885
	<u>116,088</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(13,980)</u>	<u>102,108</u>